MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP, 33

ments as will meet the regulations and requirements of the secretary of agriculture under the provisions of the said act, and the faith of the state to meet the said act of congress throughout the entire five year period covered by said act is hereby pledged. So much of the moneys accruing to the state highway fund available for expenditure in the construction and maintenance of state highways as may be necessary to secure federal funds apportioned to this state under the said act of congress, together with said federal funds, shall be expended upon the state highways.

Sec. 2. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1917.

Chapter 33.

An Act Additional to Chapter Forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, and giving Additional Power to Local Sealers of Weights and Measures and their Deputies,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Powers of local sealers of weights and measures increased. That all local sealers of weights and measures and their deputy sealers in cities and towns shall have the same power that is given the state sealer of weights and measures and deputy state sealer by section six of chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes.

Approved March 12, 1917.

Chapter 34.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-seven of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Statutes,
Authorizing the Revision of Decrees of the Railroad Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 55, § 57, relating to public utilities commission altering or amending its decrees, amended. Section fifty-seven, chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting between the words "commission" and "and" in the fourth line thereof the words, 'or any decision, order or decree of the railroad commissioners,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 57. May revise or rescind decree or orders made by railroad commissioners. The commission may at any time upon notice to the public utility and after opportunity to be heard as provided in section forty-five, rescind, alter or amend any order fixing any rate or rates, tolls, charges or schedules or any other order made by the commission, or any decision, order or decree of the railroad commissioners, and certified copies of the same shall be served and take effect as herein provided for original orders.'

Approved March 15, 1917.